

S.T 26(09)2025
S.C 131/2025
CNR no.WBHG01-002269-2025
J.O Code no.WB00877

Order no.18 dated 30.04.2026

All the accused persons are produced from J/C through virtual mode.

Learned Special P.P and the learned Defence Counsel are present.

Hazira of two witnesses namely Sanjoy Kumar and Sujoy Das is filed.

On repeated calls, learned defence Counsel found absent in court and it was intimated that the learned Defence Counsel are busy in another court at Serampore and will be available after 3:00pm.

Learned Special P.P who will conduct the prosecution case is also found absent and it is intimated that he will be available after 2:00pm.

Both the learned Special P.P and the learned Defence Counsel appear before the court at 3:00pm for recording evidence through V.C without any prayer.

After sometime, learned Special P.P filed an application praying for necessary order for recording statement of the witnesses through virtual mode.

Heard both sides.

Perused the application and the same is considered and **allowed**.

Prosecution is directed to take necessary steps for recording statement of the witnesses through virtual mode on the next date.

Fix 19.05.2026 for evidence of CSW-54 and CSW-57 through virtual mode.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.